30 INDEPENDENCE GROUP NL ANNUAL REPORT  INDEPENDENCE GROUP NL ANNUAL REPORT  31

At the reporting date, the carrying value of the financial instruments exposed to commodity price movements were as follows:

 Consolidated
   2011 2010
  $’000 $’000

Financial instruments exposed to commodity price movements

Financial assets

Trade and other receivables  19,046 7,680

Derivative	financial	instruments	–	commodity	hedging	contracts	 	 150 -

  19,196 7,680

Financial liabilities

Derivative	financial	instruments	–	commodity	hedging	contracts	 	 15,014 11,031

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss  17,028 -

  32,042 11,031

Net exposure  (12,846) (3,351)

The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial instruments held at 30 June 2011 to movements in the nickel price,
with all other variables held constant.  Trade receivables valuation uses a sensitivity analysis of 1.5% (2010: 1.5%) which is
based upon the three month forward commodity rate as there is a three month lag time between delivery and final nickel price
received.  A 20% (2010: 20%) sensitivity rate is used to value derivative contracts held and is based on reasonable assessment of
the possible changes.
 Profit After Tax
 Consolidated
   2011 2010
  $’000 $’000

Sensitivity of financial instruments to nickel price movements

Financial assets

Trade receivables

 Increase 1.5% (2010: 1.5%) 215 142

 Decrease 1.5% (2010: 1.5%) (215) (142)

Derivative	financial	instruments	–	commodity	hedging	contracts

 Increase 20% (2010: 20%) - (8,648)

 Decrease 20% (2010: 20%) - 8,648

  - -

Financial liabilities

Derivative	financial	instruments	–	commodity	hedging	contracts

 Increase 20% (2010: 20%) (13,772) (9,501)

 Decrease 20% (2010: 20%) 13,772 9,501

  - -

Net sensitivity to nickel price movements  - -

32 INDEPENDENCE GROUP NL ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2011

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)
The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial instruments held at 30 June 2011 to movements in the copper price,
with all other variables held constant.  Trade receivables valuation uses a sensitivity analysis of 1.5% (2010: 1.5%) which is
based upon the three month forward commodity rate as there is a three month lag time between delivery and final copper price